
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
Tel: 07895 213735 

 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 27 October 2021 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

David Rouane (Chair) Leader of the Council 

Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Cabinet member for economic development and 
regeneration, and deputy leader (statutory deputy leader 
during the following months: May, July, September, 
November, January and March) 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair) 

Cabinet member for community wellbeing, and deputy 
leader (statutory deputy leader during the following 
months: April, June, August, October, December and 
February) 

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership and legal and democratic 

Sue Cooper Cabinet member for environment, climate change and 
nature recovery 

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and 
programmes 

Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for finance and property assets 

Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 
 

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 8) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
30 September 2021.   

 
3  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   

 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   

 

CABINET DECISIONS 

 

6  Recommendations and updates from other committees   
 

To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   

 
7  2021/22 Community Infrastructure Levy funding for South 

Oxfordshire District Council capital projects  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

To consider the interim head of development and corporate landlord’s report.   

 
8  Technology strategy  (Pages 27 - 43) 

 
To consider the head of corporate services’ report.   

 
9  Exclusion of the Public   

 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 



  3 

 

the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   

 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED 
 

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in 
private to consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the 
public’ item above.  These reports are not available on the council’s website. 

 

10  Minutes  (Pages 44 - 49) 
 

To adopt and sign as a correct record the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 30 September 2021.   

 
11  Technology strategy  (Pages 50 - 71) 

 
To note the exempt appendices of the head of corporate services’ report.   

 
12  Property, asset management and technical services IT 

solution  (Pages 72 - 77) 
 

To consider the head of corporate services’ report.   

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 
 



 1 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

 

Cabinet 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Robin Bennett, Andrea Powell, Leigh 
Rawlins, David Rouane and Anne-Marie Simpson 
Officers: OfficersPresentList 
Guests: GuestsPresentList 
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Robin Bennett, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane and 
Anne-Marie Simpson  
Officers: Simon Hewings, Patrick Arran, Harry Barrington-Mountford, Jayne Bolton, Pat 
Connell, Jeremy Lloyd, Suzanne Malcolm, Catrin Mathias, Adrianna Partridge, Chris Traill 
and Eliot Ward 
Guests: GuestsInAttendanceList 
 

23 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 22 July and 5 
August 2021 as correct records and agree that the Chair signs them as such. 
 

24 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

25 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

26 Public participation  
 
Linda Collison of the Henley and District Housing Trust made a statement in support of the 
trust’s application for funding towards an affordable housing scheme.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 2 

27 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received a paper, also published to the council’s website, updating on matters 
discussed at other committees.  This also set out recommendations where appropriate.  
Cabinet noted these.   
 
Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye, the chair of the Climate and Ecological Emergencies 
Advisory Committee, updated Cabinet further on the work of the committee.   
 

28 Strategic property review  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of development and regeneration’s report on the 
strategic property review.  This provided an overview of all council assets and the 
alignment of council business, capital and property asset strategies to ensure that property 
assets were optimised to meet the council’s corporate plan objectives.  Underpinning the 
delivery of the review outcomes was a land and property asset disposal policy to provide a 
documented process to allow the council to effectively manage its land and property 
assets.   
 
Cabinet noted that the Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the strategic property 
review and highly commended the report and its recommendations to Cabinet.   
 
The Cabinet member reported that the aim of the review was to find the best use for each 
property owned by the council.  The objectives of the corporate plan would influence 
decisions on the future uses of property the council wished to retain.  The disposals policy 
would provide a transparent process for the asset management group to assess whether 
the council should sell any property.  This would allow the council to maximise property 
receipts and minimise risk.  It would also allow the council to undertake community asset 
transfers.  The report also set out the proposed approach to the transfer of assets from 
developers to the council, which the Cabinet member supported.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the strategic property review and recognised the volume of work 
undertaken.  The in-sourcing of the property function had allowed the council to take full 
control of its portfolio and introduce better property asset management processes.  It was 
hoped that the council could also play a role in mediating when assets were transferred 
from developers to parish councils.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) notes the update on the strategic property review;  
 
(b) approves the Land and Property Asset Disposal policy;  
 
(c) approves the council approach to transfer of assets from developers; and  
 
(d) notes that in line with proposed processes set out in the Land and Property Asset 

Disposal Policy, an asset management group (an advisory non-decision making 
group) will be set up to review, check and challenge the recommendations from the 
strategic property review prior to formal decision being taken on disposals of assets.   

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 3 

29 Tree planting policy  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of policy and programmes’ report on a policy for 
planting trees on council land.  The joint policy outlined how South Oxfordshire and Vale of 
White Horse District Councils would protect, plant and manage trees on the land they 
owned, and how the community would be supported with their tree planting initiatives.   
 
The councils had previously sought to increase tree cover and to protect trees on their 
land and help to achieve their respective carbon neutral targets.  The policy set out 
principles to protect, plant and manage trees on council owned land; these were: planting, 
caring and maintenance, supporting biodiversity, planning and development, and 
community.  The policy also set out how community groups could apply to plant trees on 
council land.   
 
The Climate and Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee had welcomed the new 
policy.   
 
Cabinet supported the policy and hoped that the council could provide advice to 
community groups on the most suitable species to plant and on after care.  Cabinet asked 
that a press release was issued to publicise this policy and that all councillors were 
informed.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the policy for planting trees on council land.   
 

30 Procurement strategy  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report, which proposed a new procurement 
strategy.  This set out guidance on how the council should procure goods and services, 
whilst at the same time supported the council’s priorities and strategic themes. 
 
The Cabinet member for finance reported that the council had not had a procurement 
policy to date.  The key to the strategy was that it would ensure compliance with the 
council’s contract procedure rules and with the corporate plan objectives.  The strategy 
also included an ethical procurement statement setting out the standards the council would 
require of contractors and suppliers.  This also supported the council’s community wealth 
building policy.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the new strategy and its ethical procurement statement, noting that 
these documents could be reviewed and updated in future.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve the joint procurement strategy and the actions within it, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 30 September 2021;  
 
(b) approve the procurement action plan and the actions within it, as set out in Appendix 

2 to the report; and  
 
(c) approve the ethical procurement statement and the actions within it, as set out in 

Appendix 3 to the report.   
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 4 

31 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of policy and programmes’ report, which set out the 
first quarterly performance report for the Corporate Plan 2020-2024.  The report 
demonstrated the progress made in the reporting period against the corporate aims as set 
out in the Corporate Plan.   
 
The Cabinet member reported that following Cabinet’s approval of the performance 
management framework, this was the first quarterly report.  Scrutiny Committee had 
reviewed it and had made suggestions for improvements, which the Cabinet member had 
accepted were necessary, such as the need for more quantitative metrics.  The report 
would be adapted over time and would include Cabinet members’ input.  It was also hoped 
that in future, the quarterly reports could be published earlier, within six weeks of the end 
of each quarter.   
 
Cabinet thanked officers for their work in producing the first quarterly report.  Cabinet 
recognised that the report publicised the extent of the work carried out by the council.  It 
also demonstrated leadership and raised the council’s profile.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the performance report for quarter 1 of 2021.   
 

32 Treasury outturn 2020/21  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury management activities in 
2020/21.   
 
The Cabinet member for finance reported that the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
was content with the report and was satisfied that the treasury activities had been carried 
out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy.  The Cabinet 
member concurred.  During the year, the council’s performance had exceeded most 
benchmarks and almost achieved its budget target in what was a difficult year during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  Cabinet agreed and thanked officers for their work.   

 
RECOMMENDED to Council to: 
 
(a) approve the treasury management outturn report for 2020/21; and  
 
(b) approve the actual 2020/21 prudential indicators within the report. 
 

33 Leader of the council  
 
Councillor Sue Cooper made a statement to report that with effect from the Council 
meeting on 7 October 2021, she would stand down as leader of the council.  Councillor 
Cooper thanked her fellow Cabinet members and officers for their support.   
 
In response, Cabinet members thanked Councillor Cooper for leading the council for the 
two and a half years since the district council elections in May 2019.   
 

34 Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 5 

Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 

and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 
 

35 Affordable housing project - Henley and District Housing Trust  
 
Cabinet offered a grant to the Henley and District Housing Trust for funding towards the 
cost of an affordable housing scheme.   
 

36 Inter-authority agreement  
 
Cabinet agreed in principle to enter into an inter-authority agreement with Vale of White 
Horse District Council to share occupation of the intended council space in the proposed 
new office building.   
 

37 Office accommodation concept design  
 
Cabinet approved the concept design of the council’s new office accommodation at Didcot 
Gateway and recommended Council to amend the budget accordingly.   
 

38 Revised capital programme 2021/22 to 2025/26  
 
Cabinet made a recommendation to Council to approve a revised capital programme.   
 

39 Berinsfield Garden Village  
 
Cabinet supported a revised community investment scheme at Berinsfield Garden Village.   
 

40 Development at 116-120 Broadway, Didcot - phase one budget 
setting  
 
Cabinet made a recommendation to Council to allocate section 106 funds toward the 
development of 116-120 Broadway, Didcot.   
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Development & Corporate Landlord  

Author: Chris Traill 

Telephone: 07523939196 

E-mail: chris.traill@southandvale.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet member responsible: Robin Bennett 

Date:4th November 2021 

 

 

2021/22 Community Infrastructure Levy 

funding for South Oxfordshire District 

Council Capital Projects 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(a) Agree the proposed structure for identification of projects by a Member Working 

Group.  
 
(b) Delegate preparation of terms of reference for the group to the Interim Head of   

Development and Corporate Landlord and the Head of Finance, in consultation with 
the Leader and the cabinet member for Economic Development and Regeneration, 
as part of the budget setting process, to create the necessary budgets to commit 
funds towards the approved projects.    

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the use of 2021/22 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding for South 
Oxfordshire District Council Capital Projects and to contextualise CIL spend in light of 
the council’s financial position and CIL regulations. 

2. To agree a process and criteria for members to identify and review pipeline projects 
eligible to be funded by the infrastructure CIL allocation.  

3. To agree how this fits with other council strategies, corporate plan delivery, and the 
council’s overarching funding strategy.   

4. To agree the next steps for members to determine which projects could be allocated 
CIL funding and the process for doing so, including the proposal for a CIL Member 
working group.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:chris.traill@southandvale.gov.uk


 
 

Corporate Objectives  

5. This report supports the Corporate Plan aim of Building Stable Finances for the council. 

Financial Context  

6. South’s revenue budget, as reflected in the medium-term financial plan (MTFP) as 
reported to Full Council in February 2021, showed that the council is due to receive 
£4.3 million less in revenue funding than it plans to spend in 2021/22 (with the balance 
coming from reserves including unallocated New Homes Bonus).  This funding gap is 
predicted to increase to over £5 million by 2025/26.  In addition, in funding the council’s 
capital programme the council exhausts all of its capital receipts, which means that any 
new capital expenditure commitment, unless it is externally financed, will ultimately 
increase the council’s revenue costs.  

7. This ga
[...]
Consideration will need to be given to the mechanism for awarding CIL to potential 
partner projects meeting our corporate objectives, as in some cases they will be better 
placed to do so.  

Emerging Strategic Property Review  

31. Last month the Council approved the process for the Strategic Property Review, and it 
should be noted that projects may also emerge as this work progresses.  

32. Other projects, particularly relating to our leisure facilities, include overall project costs 
which, due to other funding available such as Section 106 and joint use agreements, 
may not require the full project costs to be funded by CIL.  Should any of these projects 
be approved for CIL funding, work would need to be done to identify the actual CIL 
demand for each project.   

Member Working group  

33. Given the need for ongoing member engagement, it will help to create a Member 
Working Group, with clear Terms of Reference to work with officers on considering 
potential projects, together with ongoing monitoring of spend. It is intended the Group 
is informal and advisory and will not be decision making. There is currently an internal 
officer working group that considers up and coming projects. It is recommended that 
this officer group continues to meet in between the Member group meetings to 
investigate viability of potential projects and prepare reports and supporting information 
and business cases for the Member Working group to consider.  It is proposed that a 
minimum of three members are represented on the group, including the Lead Member 
for Economic Development & Regeneration, Lead Member for Finance and other 
nomination (s), as deemed by Cabinet.    

34. The Interim Head of Development & Corporate Landlord and Head of Finance will   
review the officer group to include representation from programme support, to assist 
the work of the Member Working Group.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Timeline  

35.  Once agreed, it is intended that the Member 
[...]
r 

Community 

Halls.   

Traffic calming 

etc. 

 

Annual reports 

to SODC CIL 

administrator 

 

 

2.5% For 

development 

and 

regeneration 

team - CIL 

spending 

support 

officers / 

administrator 

who support 

town and 

parish 

councils and 

manage the 

reporting 

process 

 

 

 

 

Oxfordshire 
County 
Council: 
50% for 
transport, 
education, 
libraries and 
household 
recycling 
centres 
 

Balance of funds 

Funding 
agreement 
outlining 
mutually 
agreed 
projects 

Annual 
Reports from 
OCC to SODC 
CIL 
administrator 

SODC: 
30% for 
Provision of 
new 
infrastructure 
as identified 
by the IDP 
and / or 
corporate 
priorities and 
enhancement 
of existing 
infrastructure 

Admin and 

support 

costs 5% 

2.5% For 

planning 

department 

invoicing 

and 

monitoring 

of CIL 

income 

streams 

Annual 

Reports from 

relevant 

council 

departments 

to SODC CIL 

administrator 

Health Care 
(OCCG and 
other 
organisations) 
20% for 
health care 
provision 

Where 

applicable, 

funding 

Agreement 

outlining 

mutually 

agreed 

projects 

Annual 

Reports to 

SODC CIL 

administrator 

Annual Infrastructure 
Funding Statement 

Annual 
Application for 
funding 
received by 31 
January   
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

Page | 9 
 

Appendix 2 – Didcot Garden Town Boundary 

 

 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

Cabinet Report 

 

 

 

Report of Head of Corporate Services – James Carpenter 

Author: David Wilde 

Telephone: 07540 349135 

E-mail: David.wilde@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: N/A 

 

South Cabinet member responsible: Andrea Powell 

Tel: 07882 584120   E-mail: andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk  

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Debby Hallett 

Tel: 07545 241013   E-mail: debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET Dates: VALE 29/10/2021 SOUTH 04/11/2021 

 

 

Joint Technology Strategy update 

Recommendation 

Cabinet to note the update on the projects incorporated in the Joint Technology Strategy 
and to support the continuing implementation of the programme. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. To enable Cabinet to consider the updates on the projects in the Joint Technology 
Strategy and support its implementation 

Corporate objectives  

2. South - Investment and innovation that rebuilds our financial viability 

3. Vale – Building Stable Finances 

Background 

4. The Councils previously agreed a Joint Technology Strategy in October 2018, including 
a series of projects that formed an implementation programme. 

5. We are taking this opportunity, linked to our post COVID operating models, and our 
future state transition into the new office environment and service delivery to once 
again share details of the Strategy to ensure clarity and oversight. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 

6. Members will be aware that the Joint Technology Strategy forms a key tenet of the 
customer transformation work identified in the corporate plans and puts a clear focus 
on embracing digital for service excellence. 

7. The report attached at Appendix A sets out in detail an overview of the digital and IT 
landscape, our own IT environment, as well as setting out a series of technological 
principles and a roadmap to support our business strategy. 

8. There are key themes explored within this, including its role in supporting democratic 
engagement, and supporting a capable and empowered workforce for the digital age. 

9. The Joint Technology Strategy facilitates the Councils moving forwards in delivering its 
corporate plan objectives and the wider delivery of Council services supported by the 
most appropriate IT solutions and infrastructure. 

10. Members will note from the table overleaf (Extract from Annex B) that a number of 
projects have already completed, and others are at various stages of advancement.  
The approval of the implementation of the individual projects 
[...]
s perspective.  There is no 
systems administration capability either in the councils or provided by Capita under the 
IT contract, at least for some systems.  Furthermore, many other systems are on rolling 
annual contracts, and a degree of consolidation and re-tendering is likely to be needed 
as we transform services to perform more effectively.  Additional cost burdens, or 
savings can not be quantified at this stage, but there is expected to be a strong invest 
to save business case for investment.  

 

Legal implications 

18. The principal legal implications are by way of the procurement routes that necessarily 
need to be followed to invest in, for example, consolidating IT systems.  Appropriate 
procurement channels will be followed and legal support sought as required.  

Risks 

19. Having a clear Joint Technology Strategy in place ensures that the Councils can meet 
the needs of the newly adopted corporate plans from a technological perspective.  A 
number of the projects in the adopted Joint Technology Strategy are under way and /or 
completed, additionally time has moved on, and technological advances (such as the 
advent of the usage of TEAMS) need to be better reflected in our plans.   As drafted, 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

 

the Joint Technology Strategy proposed sets out the best estimate of our needs, our 
required direction, and the projects and investment needed to deliver based upon what 
we need and what we know.  It will remain a document that is under review as we 
progress. 

20. In proceeding, there is a degree of risk that advances in technology progress at a pace 
that out strips our strategy, ensuring our Joint Technology Strategy is responsive and 
reviewed regularly will ensure that it remains fit for purpose. 

21. There are continued risks associated with cyber security and the Councils IT estate, as 
set out through appropriate governance mechanisms such as the Corporate Risk 
register.  Whilst risk in these areas by its natu
[...]
r organisation works in the 

future. It is not something you do to services nor is just about technology. The 
reality is that most of our society is already digitally capable and that 
continues to grow, it is all too often our organisational structures that hold us 
back from unlocking its potential.   

        

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Page 44

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 50

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 72

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 2021/22 Community Infrastructure Levy funding for South Oxfordshire District Council capital projects
	Appendix 1 - CIL spending strategy

	8 Technology strategy
	Appendix A - Joint Technology Strategy

	10 Minutes
	11 Technology strategy
	Appendix A Annex B
	Appendix A Annex C

	12 Property, asset management and technical services IT solution



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 4 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair), Sue 
Cooper, Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Leigh Rawlins and Anne-Marie Simpson 
Officers: Steve Culliford and Mark Stone  
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Pieter-Paul Barker and Andrea Powell  
Officers: Patrick Arran, James Carpenter, Mark Hewer, Simon Hewings, Jeremy Lloyd, 
Suzanne Malcolm, Adrianna Partridge, Chris Traill and David Wilde 
Guest: Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye  
 
 

41 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

42 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 September 2021 
as a correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such.   
 

43 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

44 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

45 Public participation  
 
(1) Carole Lindsey, speaking as a market trader, made a statement regarding the poor 

condition of the public conveniences at Thame Market House, by the High Street car 
park.  She asked for her photographs to be displayed to illustrate the issue.  Traders 
wished to know what the council planned to do to improve the public conveniences, 
the only ones in the town centre.  She called on the council to consider establishing a 
forum with the market traders to improve communication as the traders wished to 



 

work with the council to ensure a thriving town centre.  Mrs Lindsey asked the council 
to advise on the timescale to refurbish the public conveniences.   

 
The Cabinet member responsible for the service thanked Mrs Lindsey for her 
statement and agreed to investigate this matter further.   

 
(2) Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye addressed Cabinet on item 7—the use of community 

infrastructure levy funds to support the council’s capital projects.  Councillor Casey-
Rerhaye asked whether the Climate and Ecological Emergencies Advisory 
Committee would be able to feed in green project suggestions to the projects working 
group.   

 

46 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted an update from other committees, including the matters discussed at recent 
meetings of the Scrutiny Committee and the Licensing Acts Committee.  There were no 
recommendations for Cabinet to consider at this meeting.   
 

47 2021/22 Community Infrastructure Levy funding for South 
Oxfordshire District Council capital projects  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the interim head of development and corporate landlord.  
This set out a proposal to use community infrastructure levy to fund capital projects.  The 
report set out a process and criteria to assess potential projects through a councillors’ 
working group with officer input.   
 
The Cabinet member reported that the aim was to set a process to assess projects and 
progress those that met the corporate objectives.  The aim was to hold the first working 
group meeting in November.  The projects would then be considered for inclusion in the 
next year’s budget.  The Cabinet member believed there was scope to consider any green 
projects suggested by the Climate and Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposal and looked forward to the working group’s proposals for 
projects in 2022/23.  The preferred projects should support the council’s corporate 
objectives.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) agree the proposed structure for identification of projects by a member working 

group; and  
 
(b) authorise the interim head of development and corporate landlord and the head of 

finance, in consultation with the Leader and the Cabinet member for economic 
development and regeneration, to prepare terms of reference for the member 
working group.   

 

48 Technology strategy  
 
Cabinet considered the head of corporate services’ report on the joint technology strategy.  
This updated the current strategy agreed in 2018, allowed the council to develop its 
technology infrastructure to meet the needs of the corporate plan, allowed the council to 
provide for future needs as it moved to new offices, and allowed it to adapt to changes in 



 

IT provision.  The strategy was set out in appendix A to the report, published with the 
agenda.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the updated technology strategy and noted that it would support all 
objectives set out in the corporate plan, not just reduce costs.  The council would be 
investing in key systems to provide better services to the public.  Cabinet particularly 
welcomed the emphasis on reducing the council’s carbon footprint.  Cabinet also 
welcomed the proposed customer relationship system proposals, and strategic move 
towards cloud-based services.  The strategy would allow the council to move forward and 
adapt to changes in the IT environment.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the update on the projects incorporated in the Joint Technology 
Strategy and to support the continuing implementation of the programme.   
 

49 Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 
 

50 Minutes  
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 September 2021 were adopted as 
a correct record.     
 

51 Technology strategy  
 
Cabinet noted the exempt appendices to the joint technology strategy update report.   
 

52 Property, asset management and technical services IT solution  
 
Cabinet approved investment for a project to consolidate and upgrade the IT systems used 
for the property, asset management and technical services.   
 
 

 


